

Forest Preserve District of Cook County

118 North Clark Chicago, IL 60602

Legislation Details

File #: 21-0299 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Intergovernmental Agreement Status: Approved

File created: 5/21/2021 In control: FPD Board of Commissioners

On agenda: 7/27/2021 Final action: 7/27/2021

Title: PROPOSED INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT

Department: Department of Planning and Development

Other Part(ies): Village of Western Springs, Illinois

Request: Authority for the Forest Preserves of Cook County (the "Forest Preserves") to enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement ("IGA") with the Village of Western Springs, Illinois ("Western Springs").

Goods or Services: Western Springs is requesting an IGA to provide a connection to the Salt Creek Trail in Bemis Woods, extending from Ogden Avenue. While the trail connection will be 1,726 linear feet in length, only 570 feet will be on Forest Preserves property, as the rest falls within the County's Transportation and Highways right-of-way. At the standard license width of 15 feet, the proposed 570 linear feet of trail will require a license area of 8,550 square feet, or 0.1963 acres

Agreement Number(s): N/A

Agreement Period: Thirty (30) years, with successive automatic one (1) year renewal terms until

terminated.

Fiscal Impact: N/A

License Fee: \$27,915.29 (waived)

License Application Fees: \$3,500.00 (waived)

YELAR Fee: \$6,750.00 (waived)

Tree Mitigation Fee: \$44,311.97

Accounts: N/A

District(s): 17

Summary: The Forest Preserves operates and maintains the Salt Creek Trail in Western Cook County. Western Springs proposes to construct a trail connection to connect users coming from Ogden Avenue to the trail. Western Springs will be responsible for design, construction and future maintenance costs associated with the project as well as payment of \$44,311.97 in tree mitigation fees. An estimated twenty-two (22) trees are proposed to be removed. The license fee, license application fee, and the YELAR fee will be waived, per the usual practice for trail connection project requests from municipalities. There is no cost to the Forest Preserves. The IGA constitutes a license for Western Springs to construct and maintain the trail for thirty (30) years, followed by successive one (1) year automatic renewal terms until terminated by either party. Final agreement is subject to legal review and approval.

Sponsors:

Indexes: (Inactive) ARNOLD RANDALL, General Superintendent

File #: 21-0299, Version: 1

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Exhibits from Wolf Rd Path - Engineering Plans

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
7/27/2021	1	FPD Board of Commissioners	approve	Pass